## NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION AND DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990, SECTION 257 WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981, SECTION 53(A)(2)

## 1. THE SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL (FOOTPATH 8Y (PART) TOWN OF SHREWSBURY) PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 2023.

The above order was made on 6<sup>th</sup> April 2023. The effect of the order will be to divert

The full width of FP 8Y to be extinguished leaving Welshpool Road at point A on the Order Map at grid reference SJ 4521 1342 running in a general NNE direction to point B on the Order Map at grid reference SJ 4525 1350. A total distance of 94 metres <u>onto a line</u> leaving Welshpool Road at point C on the Order Map at grid reference SJ 4529 1339 running in a general north easterly direction on a surfaced path, alongside the estate road, crossing the estate road then in a general NNW direction on a surfaced path along the southern side of the pond to rejoin the Definitive line of FP 8Y at point B on the Order Map at grid reference SJ 4525 1350. An approximate total distance of 150 metres with a width of 2 metres throughout its length.

A copy of the order and the order map and an explanatory statement have been placed and may be seen on the Council's website at <u>https://shropshire.gov.uk/outdoor-partnerships/countryside-access-and-public-rights-of-way/current-public-path-orders/</u> or obtained free of charge via <u>outdoor.recreation@shropshire.gov.uk</u>

Any representations about or objections to the order may be sent in writing to the Mapping and Enforcement Manager, Shropshire Outdoor Partnerships, The Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND, or by email to <u>outdoor.recreation@shropshire.gov.uk</u> not later than 8<sup>th</sup> May 2023. Please state the grounds on which they are made

If no such representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Council may itself confirm the order as an unopposed order. If the order is sent to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for confirmation any representations or objections which have not been withdrawn will be sent with the order.

Dated 6<sup>th</sup> April 2023 JANE TRETHEWEY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOMES AND COMMUNITIES

The Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury.

If you require any further information, please contact Kate Nore on 01743 255063

Data Protection: Please note that representations received may be reproduced, stored and copied in connection with the processing of the above named Order and /or any Public Inquiry. Information will not be used for additional purposes without consent. Representations without a name and address will be treated as anonymous which may affect their weight in the decision making process. Please note that details of objections including names and addresses may be provided to members of the public under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.